RESOLUTION NO. 2023-138

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BRIGHTON, COLORADO, ACCEPTING THE PROPOSAL OF TYLER TECHNOLOGIES, INC. FOR THE CONTRACT AMOUNT OF ONE MILLION TWO HUNDRED NINETY-NINE THOUSAND SIX HUNDRED TWENTY-SIX DOLLARS (\$1,299,626.00) AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER, OR DESIGNEE, TO EXECUTE SAID AGREEMENT ON BEHALF OF THE CITY

WHEREAS, the City of Brighton, Colorado (the "City") desires to modify the current general financial, utility billing system, and the timekeeping and payroll system, Project No. 23-004 (the "Project"); and

WHEREAS, Tyler Technologies, Inc. ("Tyler") is an industry wide leader who specializes in government finances, software, and solutions; and

WHEREAS, sufficient appropriation exists for the Project; and

WHEREAS, Tyler has an existing cooperative agreement, #090320-TTI, with Sourcewell (the "Cooperative Agreement"); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 3-8-10 of the Brighton Municipal Code ("BMC"), the City utilized cooperative purchasing to procure Tyler to complete the Project in accordance with the terms of the Cooperative Agreement; and

WHEREAS, by pricing provided in the Cooperative Agreement, Tyler can complete the Project for the amount of \$1,299,626.00 (the "Proposal"); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 3-8-60 of the BMC, "[t]he City Council may waive the formal solicitation procedure for contracts greater than one hundred thousand dollars (\$100,000.00)...[if] such waiver will be in the best interest of the City."

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BRIGHTON, COLORADO, AS FOLLOWS:

- <u>Section 1</u>. The City Council hereby finds it is in the best interest of the City to waive formal solicitation requirements of the Article 3-8 of the BMC by utilizing existing a Cooperative Agreement.
 - <u>Section 2</u>. The Proposal of Tyler is accepted.
- <u>Section 3</u>. The City Manager, or designee, after consultation with the City Attorney, is authorized to execute the Agreement with Tyler for the Project on behalf of the City.
 - <u>Section 4</u>. This Resolution is effective as of the date of its adoption.

RESOLVED this 19th day of December 2023.

	CITY OF BRIGHTON, COLORADO
	GREGORY MILLS, Mayor
ATTEST:	
NATALIE HOEL, City Clerk	
APPROVED AS TO FORM:	
MICHAEL DAVIS, Assistant City Attorney	